WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1989

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2663

(By M. Del Manuel + neggatesta)

Passed Moul 22, 1989
In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 2663

(By Delegates Manuel and Mezzatesta)

[Passed March 22, 1989; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the board of education of Jefferson County, West Virginia, to meet as a levying body to certify its actions to the state tax commissioner for the purpose of presenting to the voters of the county an election to increase the county excess levy of eighty-seven and twenty-five one hundredths percent to one hundred percent for textbooks, employees salaries and benefits from Tuesday, the twenty-eighth day of March, until Thursday, the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF JEFFERSON COUNTY MEETING AS LEVYING BODY EXTENDED TO INCREASE COUNTY EXCESS LEVY FOR TEXTBOOKS, EMPLOYEES SALARIES AND BENEFITS.
- §1. Extending time for board of education of Jefferson County to meet as a levying body for election to increase levy for textbooks, employee salaries and benefits.
 - 1 Notwithstanding the provisions of article eight,
 - 2 chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one
 - 3 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, to the
 - 4 contrary, the board of education of Jefferson County is
 - 5 hereby authorized to extend the time for its meeting as
 - 6 a levying body to certify its actions to the state tax
 - 7 commissioner for the purpose of presenting to the voters

- 8 of the county an election to increase the county excess
- 9 levy of eighty-seven and twenty-five one hundredths
- 10 percent to one hundred percent for textbooks, employees
- 11 salaries and benefits from Tuesday, the twenty-eighth
- 12 day of March, until Thursday, the first day of June, one
- 13 thousand nine hundred eighty-nine.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman Housé Commit**s**lee Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delega President of the Senate ker of the House of Delegates

Gover

® GCIU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 9/27

Time _5' 10